

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1779

NOLAN DEEDS

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, ST. LUKE'S WORK WELL SOLUTIONS,
ST. LUKE'S HEALTHCARE, AND IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM d/b/a
UNITYPOINT HEALTH

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The Iowa District Court For Linn County
The Honorable Paul D. Miller

**UNITYPOINT'S RESISTANCE TO DEEDS' APPLICATION FOR
FURTHER REVIEW**

IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION OF OCTOBER 11, 2017

Karin A. Johnson, AT0007677
Samantha M. Rollins, AT0011968
Mitch G. Nass, AT0012339
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010
E-mail: karin.johnson@faegrebd.com
E-mail: samantha.rollins@faegrebd.com
E-mail: mitch.nass@faegrebd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. Introductory Statement in Resistance of Further Review	11
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed the District Court’s Decision Granting Summary Judgment to UnityPoint	11
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Deeds’ Discrimination Claim Against the City of Cedar Rapids – and Its Dependent Ruling as to the Aiding and Abetting Claim Against UnityPoint – Are Based on Settled Principles of Law that Implicate No Issues of Public Importance	11
B. <i>Sahai, Vivian</i> , and Iowa’s Well-Settled Control Principle Preclude Aiding and Abetting Liability Against UnityPoint.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Asplund v. iPC’s Wireless, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2008) .	13
<i>Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003).....	12
<i>Downs v. A & H Const., Ltd.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1992).....	16
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 572 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1997).....	16
<i>McCormick v. Nikkel & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2012).....	16
<i>Sahai v. Davies</i> , 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997).....	passim
<i>Stoddard v. BE & K, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 991 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	13
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999).....	passim
 Statutes and Rules	
IOWA CODE § 216.11	passim
IOWA CODE § 216.11(1).....	13
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	14
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1103(1)(b).....	11
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).....	11, 15
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(4).....	11, 15
